
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Matthew Williams 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: m.williams@spelthorne.gov.u

k 
 Date: 20 October 2023 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Monday, 30 October 2023 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber,  Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Licensing Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
S.A. Dunn (Chair) 
O. Rybinski (Vice-Chair) 
M.M. Attewell 
E. Baldock 
 

C. Bateson 
R. Chandler 
J.T.F. Doran 
S.M. Doran 
 

A. Gale 
K.M. Grant 
B. Weerasinghe 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors K. Rutherford, S.N. Beatty, M. Beecher, M. Bing Dong, 

T. Burrell and M. Gibson 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

3 - 4 

 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2022 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance 
with the 
Council's Code of Conduct for Members.  
 

 

4.   Gambling Act Policy 2024-2027 (Draft for Consultation) 
 

5 - 82 

 To consider and approve the draft Statement of Gambling Policy 2024-
2027 for consultation. 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
15 December 2022 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor R.W. Sider BEM (Chairman) 
Councillor S.A. Dunn (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

J.T.F. Doran 

 

K.M. Grant 

K. Howkins 

 

O. Rybinski 

B.B. Spoor 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors Councillor C.L. Barratt, Councillor A.C. Harman and 
Councillor V. Siva 

 
 

8/22   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2022 were agreed as correct 
record. 
 

9/22   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

10/22   Review and Setting of Fees & Charges for the Licensing of 
Hackney Carriages, Private Hire and Private Hire Operators  
 

The Principal Licensing Officer reported on the review and setting of fees and 
charges for the licensing of Hackney Carriages, Private Hire and Private Hire 
Operators. All licence holders were notified on 28 October 2022 to seek their 
views on the proposed hackney carriage and private hire licence fees. 
Following the 28-day consultation period, the licensing authority had received 
three objections from licence holders on the proposed fees and charges.  
 
The Principal Licensing Officer summarised the objections received which 
included the fees being in the best interest of the council; the fees had not 
increased since the tariff change in 2015; there was no taxi sign for the main 
side of Staines-Upon-Thames railway station; there was a lack of work and a 
suggestion that the Council had not provided taxi jobs.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
Licensing Committee, 15 December 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee noted that only a small number of objections had been 
received considering the number who were notified, and that a majority of 
concerns addressed in the objections were out of the Council’s control. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bateson and seconded by Councillor Doran 
and resolved that the proposed fees and charges be rounded down to the 
nearest pound. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bateson and seconded by Councillor Rybinski 
and resolved that the proposed fees and charges shall come into force from 
1 January 2023.  
 
The Committee Resolved to agree with the proposed taxi and private hire 
fees and charges set out in Appendix A of the report.  
 

Page 4



  

 
 

Licensing Committee   

 

30 October 2023 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks to obtain authority from the Licensing Committee to approve 
the draft Statement of Gambling Policy 2024-2027 for consultation in 
accordance with the timetable specified in this report.  

2. Key issues 

2.1 The Gambling Act 2005 places a duty on local authorities to licence gambling 
premises. 

2.2 The Act requires all local authorities to produce a Statement of Gambling 
Principles (the Policy) which licensing officers must give consideration to 
when determining gambling licence applications for their district. 

2.3 It should be noted that functions in relation to the three-year policy statement 
cannot be delegated and remain functions of the Council. 

2.4 The form and content of the draft policy is prescribed by The Gambling Act 
2005 (Licensing Authority Statement) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006. 

2.5 The Gambling Commission’s latest ‘Guidance to Licensing Authorities’ dated 
13 May 2021 has been taken into account in drafting this review.   

Title Gambling Act Policy 2024-2027 Draft for Consultation.  

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Lucy Catlyn, Principal Licensing Officer  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason Not Applicable  

Corporate Priority Community 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 

Licensing Committee is asked to approve the draft Statement of 
Gambling Policy 2024-2027 for consultation in accordance with 
the timetable specified in this report 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Statutory requirement under the Gambling Act 2005 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

2.6 Policy development must also take into account the ‘Guidance to Licensing 
Authorities’. 

2.7 The Gambling Policy must be reviewed every three years. 

2.8 Spelthorne Borough Council’s existing policy was approved by this Committee 
in December 2018 and was valid for the following 3 years. The Policy was not 
reviewed in December 2021 due to the Coronavirus Pandemic and staff 
resourcing which resulted in high priority to other work. 

2.9 A summary of the total number of various difference type of licensed gambling 
premises in Spelthorne are provided in the table below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.10 The proposed changes to the draft policy attempt to improve the document 
and clarify any issues, there are changes to wording, additional text and 
amendments to elaborate and/or make it clearer. In addition, the Local Area 
Profile (LAP) has been changed so that the new corporate version is linked to 
the policy. 

2.11 In addition the length of the draft policy is dictated by the information that has 
to be included from a legal point of view. 

2.12 There have not been any substantial changes to the gambling legislation 
since the last policy review in 2018.  Before a revised draft policy can be 
published Spelthorne must consult with certain stakeholders. There is 
discretion to consult more widely and the list of organisations and groups that 
will be consulted are contained in Annex 2 of the draft policy.   

2.13 The written consultation will allow 8 weeks for responses. The proposed 
timescale as outlined in this report will achieve this recommendation.  

2.14 A copy of the draft policy is attached at Appendix 1.  

3. Options analysis and proposal 

3.1 The preferred option is for Licensing Committee to approve the draft policy so 
that it can go out to consultation with relevant stakeholders in accordance with 
the timetable set out in this report.  

3.2 The Licensing Committee may also amend the policy.  

3.3 Licensing Committee is asked to approve the draft Statement of Gambling 
Policy 2024 – 2027 for consultation. 

Betting Shops  12 

Adult Gaming Centre   1 

Track Betting  1 

Gaming Machine Notification  35 

[...]
 as: 

• Supervision of entrances; 

• supervisions of gaming machines; and 

• the separation of certain areas within the premises. 

 

• In seeking to protect vulnerable people from being harmed or exploited 
by gambling, the Council will not seek to prevent particular groups 
of adults from gambling or gaming in the same way it stops children 
doing so. However, it is concerned about the potential for 
vulnerable people to be harmed or exploited by gambling. The 
Council acknowledges the many serious issues which can result 
from problem gambling, potentially exacerbated by someone’s 
vulnerability. 

 

When dealing with gambling premises applications, the Council will 
pay attention to applications for premises near venues where, for 
example, Gamblers Anonymous groups (or similar) meet, 
residential homes and hospitals. In considering the above, the 

Appendix B

Page 47



6 

Council will base its decision on whether the proximity of the 
premises to the vulnerable group is likely to present a risk to this 
licensing objective. Where relevant evidence is available, the 
Council may consider the likelihood of vulnerable people using the 
premises, whether they have other reason to be in the vicinity or 
not. 

When determining an application where this issue is raised, we will 
also take into account the operator’s risk assessment and 
determine the controls that are (or will be) in place to protect 
vulnerable people and have regard to the licensing objectives at the 
premises. Depending on the circumstances, the Council may have 
particular regard to: 

 the size of the premises

 staffing levels at the premises

 procedures in place to identify a vulnerable person and to
stop a vulnerable person from gambling

 the location and type of gaming machine on the premises

 arrangements in place to supervise the gaming machines

Due regard will be given to conditions on existing premises licences at venues 
issued under the Licensing Act 2003, to ensure there i
[...]
urity Industry Authority (SIA). 

 

This requirement does not apply to door supervisors at licensed casino or bingo 
premises, who are exempt from the licensing requirements of the Private Security 
Industry Act 2001. 

 

The Council may however impose specific requirements on door supervisors at 
such premises if considered appropriate in an individual case. 

 
The Council will only impose a condition requiring door supervisors where such a 
condition is considered necessary and proportionate to be compatible with the 
licensing objectives 

 
2.9 Adult gaming centres 

 
Persons operating an adult gaming centre must obtain an operating licence from the 
Commission and a premises licence from the Council. This will allow the operator to 
make f o u r  category B3/B4 machines and any number of Category C machines 
available to their customers. No one under the age of 18 is permitted to enter an adult 
gaming centre. 

 

In considering licence applications for adult gaming centres, weight will be given 
to the need to protect children and vulnerable persons from harm or being exploited 
by gambling. The Council will therefore expect applicants to demonstrate that 
there will be sufficient measures in place with regard to this objective. 

 

Applicants are encouraged to consider the following steps: 
 

 Proof of age schemes 

 CCTV 

 Supervision of entrances / machine areas 

 Location of and entry to premises (so as to minimise the opportunities for 
children to gain access) 

 Notices / signage 

 Training for staff on challenging persons suspected of being under-age 

 Specific opening hours 

 Self-barring schemes 

 Provision  of  information  leaflets  /  helpline  numbers  for  organisations  
such  as GamCare. 

 Betwatch schemes 
 

This list is not exhaustive, and is merely indicative of example measures. 
 
2.10 Licensed family entertainment centres 

 
Operators of licensed family entertainment centres will require an operating licence 

Appendix B


Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
30 October 2023 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor S.A. Dunn (Chair) 
Councillor O. Rybinski (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M.M. Attewell 

E. Baldock 

C. Bateson 

 

R. Chandler 

J.T.F. Doran 

S.M. Doran 

 

K.M. Grant 

K. Rutherford 

B. Weerasinghe 

 

 
 

11/23   Minutes  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

12/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

13/23   Gambling Act Policy 2024-2027(Draft for Consultation)  
 

The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report on the Gambling Act 
Policy 2024-2027 and explained that the timeline in the report had been 
updated so that there would be a 2 week consultation period from 31 October 
2023 to 14 November 2023. The policy would then return to the Licensing 
Committee on 5 December 2023 and Council on 14 December 2023. 
 
The Committee queried what protection the Council had until the policy came 
into effect. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bateson, seconded by Councillor Rybinski and 
resolved to exclude the public and press be excluded for the following 
agenda items, in accordance with paragraph 5 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) because it was likely to 
disclose information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 
The Committee resolved to return to open session. 
 



 
Licensing Committee, 30 October 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee asked how risk was assessed in relation to the prevention of 
harm to children and vulnerable adults. The Principle Licensing Officer 
advised that each applicant would need to show what was being done to 
promote the Licensing Objectives (including protecting children and other 
vulnerable people from being harmed or exploited by gambling). The Council 
would then use that information to decide whether a license would be granted. 
 
Committee resolved to agree to approve the draft Statement of Gambling 
Policy 2024-2027 for consultation to comply with statutory requirements in 
accordance with the following timeline; a 2 week consultation period from 31 
October 2023 to 14 November 2023. The policy would then return to the 
Licensing Committee on 5 December 2023 and Council on 14 December 
2023. 
 
The meeting finished at 19:32 
 


